•	 Projected selling price
of broiler based on
management’s estimate of
the current market price.

•	 Management’s estimate of
incremental feed and other
variable costs expected to
be incurred throughout the
life cycle.

•	 The higher the projected
selling price, the higher the
fair value.

•	 The higher the incremental
costs, the lower the fair
value.

Broiler inventories
The valuation method
considers the estimated
selling price, weight and the
mortality rate of the broiler.

•	 Projected selling price
of broiler based on
management’s estimate of
the current market price.

•	 Management’s estimate of
incremental feed and other
variable costs expected to
be incurred throughout the
life cycle.

•	 The higher the projected
selling price, the higher the
fair value.

•	 The higher the incremental
costs, the lower the fair
value.

Annual Report 2021 - Malayan Flour Mills Berhad148

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

13.	 Biological assets (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the fair value of the biological assets to the possible changes in the key
assumptions are disclosed in the table below:

Effect on fair value of biological assets

		  Group
				   2021	 2020
				   RM’000	 RM’000

Projected selling price of broiler per kg:
- increased by 5%	 -	 23,241
- decreased by 5%	 -	 (23,241)

Number of day-old-chick produced:
- increased by 5%	 -	 1,724
- decreased by 5%	 -	 (1,724)

Feed cost per kg:
- increased by 5%	 -	 (13,398)
- decreased by 5%	 -	 13,398

14.	 Cash and cash equivalents

	 Group	 Company
	 Note	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Deposits placed with
licensed banks		  438,813	 344,207	 2,727	 421

Cash and bank balances		  89,585	 38,013	 70,505	 10,987
Liquid investments	 14.1	 6,131	 22,407	 6,131	 22,407

		  534,529	 404,627	 79,363	 33,815

14.1	 Liquid investments

The liquid investments represent investment in money market funds which have insignificant risk
of change in value of the instruments.

Annual Report 2021 - Malayan Flour Mills Berhad 149

15.	 Asset classified as held for sale

Certain plant and equipment previously classified as property, plant and equipment was presented as
an asset held for sale following the commitment of the Company’s plan to sell the asset during the year.
Efforts to sell the plant and equipment have commenced, and a sale is expected in financial year 2022.

	 Group and Company
				   2021	 2020

[…]

RCULS - Liabilities	 16	 (11,967)	 (19,321)	 (11,967)	 (19,321)

				   (582,318)	 (566,007)	 (427,913)	 (392,485)

Floating rate instruments
Unsecured term loans	 17	 (217,998)	 (274,278)	 (153,000)	 (2,200)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the balance sheet date would
not affect the income statements.

Annual Report 2021 - Malayan Flour Mills Berhad176

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

26.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

26.5	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remained constant.

	 Profit or loss
		  50 bp	 50 bp	 50 bp	 50 bp
		  increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease
		  2021	 2021	 2020	 2020

		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group

Floating rate instruments	 (828)	 828	 (1,042)	 1,042

Company

Floating rate instruments	 (581)	 581	 (8)	 8

26.6	 Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and
borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily United States Dollar (USD).

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Group and the Company monitor their exposure to foreign currency movements closely and
where appropriate, the Group and the Company have used foreign currency forward contracts
to hedge some of their foreign currency risk.